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MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT

1. Only Congress has the power to make the laws. For under our system it is only

the legislative branch embodied by Congress, and not the courts, which can make

conduct criminal. United States v. Lanier, 520 U.S. 259, , n. 6, 137 L. Ed. 2d 432,

117 S. Ct. 1219, 1997 U.S. LEXIS 2079, *16 (1997); United States w. Hudson, 11 U.S.

32, 7 Cranch 32, 3 L. Ed. 259_(1812). What the state and court did was not authorized

by the legislature. Therefore, the state lacked authority to separate the underlying felony

from the alleged murder and prosecute the murder without the underlying felony. The

state action violated the separation of powers doctrine. "Had the General Assembly

intended that the death penalty be applied to those who simply attempt to avoid

apprehension on a warrant, it would not have included the words "committed by the

offender." State v. Jones, 91 Ohio St. 3d at 348.

2. In State v. Simpkins, 117 ®hio St. 3d 420, 2008-Ohio-1197, 884 N.E.2d 568,

the Supreme Court reiterated that courts do not have authority to substitute different

sentences for what is required by law. The court stressed that when judges disregard

what the law clearly commands, they act without authority, and "such actions are not

mere errors that render a sentence voidable rather than void."

3. There are no genuine issues of material fact that there was separation of the

"indictments;" which violates Harris v. Oklahoma, 432 U.S. 682 (1977). (Ex. #3)

4. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the Vettel court didn't have

jurisdiction over aggravated robbery, therefore, did not have jurisdiction for aggravated



(felony) murder, an element of which was the aggravated robbery. (Ex. #3)

5. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the failure to instruct the jury on

reasonable doubt of the elements of aggravated robbery vitiates all the jury's findings

and does not constitute a verdict of guilty beyond a reasonable doubt of aggravated

murder. Sparf & Hansen v. United States, 156 U.S. 51, 105 (1895); Apprendi v. New

Jersey, 530 U.S. 466, 490; Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 275, 278. (Ex. #6, #7, #8)

6. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the fact that Mr. Akbar was

acquitted of aggravated robbery by the Mackey court. Evans v. Michigan, 133 U.S.

1069 (2013). (Ex. #5)

7. Therefore, it is without a doubt that the Mr. Akbar is entitled to the judgment of

immediate release, as a matter of law cited above and below.

MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT

8. Mr. Akbar incorporates paragraphs 1-7 by reference herein as if fully rewritten.

9. Summary judgment provides a procedure for promptly and efficiently disposing

of

actions or issues where there exists no genuine issue of material fact. Federal Rules of

Civil Procedure 56 (C) provides in part that Summary Judgment "shall be rendered if the

affidavits, if any, show that there is no genuine issue as to any material fact and that the

moving party is entitled to judgment as a matter of law." Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (C).

10. Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 (C) requires that there be genuine issues as to material fact to
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defeat a properly supported motion for Summary Judgment, not merely the existence of

some alleged factual dispute between the parties. Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc. 477

U.S. 242, 247-8 (198R. The substantial law involved in the case will determine which

facts are material. Only disputes over outcome determinative facts will bar a grant of

Summary Judgment.

11. While the moving party bears the initial burden of demonstrating that there are no

genuine issues of material fact, the party opposing the motion has the burden to come

forth with sufficient proof to support its claim that there exists genuine issues of material

fact, particularity when that party has had an opportunity to conduct discovery. Celotex

Corp. v. Catrett, 477 U.S. 317, 323(1986).

12. The is no genuine issue of material fact that Mr. Akbar was not charged in

(indictment) case no. 97-CR-221 with the allegations contained in the "indictment" of

case no. 97-CR-220. (Ex. #1, 2#). "°There can be no trial, conviction, or punishment for

a crime without a formal and sufficient accusation. In the absence thereof the court

acquires no jurisdiction whatever, and if it assumes jurisdiction, a trial and conviction

are a nullity. ***," STIEWART v. S'I'ATL (1932), 41 Ohio App. 351, at 353-354.

13. There is no genuine issue of material fact that the assignment of case no. 97-CR-

220 "aggravated robbery indictment" to the court of "Judge Mackey" means that the

court of "Judge Vettel" did not have jurisdiction to try, convict, or sentence Mr. Akbar

for case no. 97-CR-220 (Ex. #3). Thus, Mr. Akbar is entitled to judgment as a matter of

law.
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14. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the state divided felony murder

into two separate crimes/charges/indictments, therefore, Mr. Akbar's custody has been in

violation of double jeopardy, at least, since that division took place. Harris v.

Oklahoma, 433 U.S. 682 (1977). The Supreme Court has described its per curiam in

Harris as standing for the proposition that, for double jeopardy purposes, "the crime

generally described as felony murder" is not "a separate offense distinct from its various

elements." Illinois v. Vitale, 447 U.S. 410, 420-421, 65 L. Ed. 2d 228, 100 S Ct. 2260

1( 980).

15. There is no genuine issue of material fact that according to the "Supreme Court"

of Ohio's intetpretation of Ohio law,

"R.C. 2929.04(A) plainly states that all of the aggravating circumstances listed therein,
including that contained in subsection (A)(3) [aggravated robbery], must be proven
beyond a reasonable doubt. Indeed, conviction under any lesser standard of proof would
be inconsistent with the Due Process Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United
States Constitution. . . . Had the General Assembly intended that the death penalty be
applied to those who simply attempt to avoid apprehension on a warrant, it would not
have included the words "committed by the offender.""

State v. Jones, 91 Ohio St. 3d at 347-348.

16. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the trier of facts were not

instructed on any of the elements of aggravated robbery.

17. There are no genuine issues of material fact, therefore, that the "Ohio Supreme

Court" affirmed a hypothetical verdict (on elements of aggravated robbery) that was not,

in fact, rendered, «7hich an appellate court may not do. Thus, Mr. Akbar is entitled to

judgment as a matter of law. Sullivan v. Louisiana, 508 U.S. 279.
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18. There are no genuine issues of material fact that "it is axiomatic that a conviction

upon a charge not made or upon a charge not tried constitutes a denial of due process."

Cole v. Arkansas, 333 U.S. 196, 201; Presnell v. Georgia, 439 U.S. 14.

19. There are no genuine issues of material fact that those charges (case no. 97-CR-

220) were dismissed, nolle prosequi, (June 9', 1998) prior to "Final Appealable Order"

(June 1lt'', 1998). (Ex. 5#, #7)

20. There are no genuine issues of material fact that nolle prosequi means: I will

(have not) not prosecute. Therefore, by the state's own admission, not been prosecuted

for, nor found guilty of, aggravated robbery. Thus, Mr. Akbar is entitled to judgment as a

matter of law. (Ex.#5)

21. There are no genuine issues of material fact nolle prosequi amounts to an acquittal

under state and federal law.

22. A nolle prossed case ceases to exist. A nolle prosse cannot be entered by the state

without operating as an acquittal to the accused. Any action taken subsequent to filing

of the nolle prosequi is nullity. Green v. United States, 355 U.S. 184 (1957).

23. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the court's entry of

dismissal/acquittal is the law of the case regarding aggravated robbery. (Ex. #5)

25. There are no genuine issues of material fact that any relitigation of Mr. Akbar's

guilt or innocence on aggravated robbery is precluded by double jeopardy and collateral

estoppel. Thus, Mr. Akbar is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

26. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the a court without jurisdiction
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cannot try, convict, or sentence a person; its pronouncements are void. A nullity. "'The

effect of determining that a judgment is void is well established. It is as though such

proceedings had never occurred; the judgment is a mere nullity and the parties are in the

same position as if there had been no judgment."' State u Bezak, 114 Ohio St.3d 94,

2007 Ohio 3250 , 868 N.E.2d 961 P 12, quoting .l^omito u Nlaxwell (1967), 10 Ohio

St.2d 266, 267-268 39 0.0.2d 414, 227 h1.E.2d 223.

27. There are no genuine issues of material fact that a void judgment does not

constitute a "Final Appealable Order." Ohio appellate courts have uniformly recognized

that "void judgments do not constitute final, appealable orders." State ex rel. Carnail v.

McCormick, 125 Ohio St. 3d 124 (2010^. See generally Brown v. Brown, 183 Ohio

App.3d 384, 2009 Ohio 3589, 917 N.E.2d 301 , P 21; State uGilmer 160 Ohio App.3d

75, 2005 Ohio 1387, 825 N.E.2d 11.80, P 6; S'tate v[Aitehouse, Lorain App. No.

09CA009581 2009 Ohio 6504, P 8; Pauer v. Langaa, Cuyqhoga App. No. 83232, 2004

Ollio 2019, P 12; Reed v. Mon^gomerv Ctu Bd. of Mental Retardation & Deu

Disabilities (Apr. 27, 1995), Franklin App. No. 94APE 10-1490, 1995 Ohio Apu LEXIS

1755 1995 WL 250810 *4.

28. A court of appeals has no jurisdiction over orders that are not final and appealable,

Section 3 I3)(2)sArticle IV, Ohio Constitution.

29. There are no genuine issues of material fact that acquittal of the aggravated

robbery is an acquittal of elements of the state's theory of prior calculation and design;

Le. aggravated murder. Thus, Mr. Akbar is entitled to judgment as a matter of law.

r^



EVANS v. MICHIGAN, 133 S.O. 1069 (2013); APPRENDI v. NEW JERSEY, 530.

U.S. 466.

30. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the state removed from the trier

of fact's consideration whether Mr. Akbar committed aggravated robbery and thus

directed the verdict as to the elements of prior calculation and design, I.e. aggravated

(felony) murder. The state was relieved of its burden. The jury was prevented from

finding the Petitioner not guilty. There was has been no trial by jury.

31. There are no genuine issues of material fact that the state cannot hold a Person in

custody for over sixteen years where he's been acquitted of the charge. His speedy trial

rights have been violated. There is no process by which the state can make its

incarceration of Mr. Akbar legal. The process was void from the point the "indictments"

were divided, at least. Secondarily, proceedings became void at the point Mr. Akbar was

acquitted of aggravated robbery, June 9t'', 1998. Double Jeopardy precluded trial,

conviction, sentence, respectively, then and it precludes further imprisonment now.

32. The only valid judgment in the case is the dismissal/acquittal of the aggravated

robberies (Ex. #5). EVANS v. MICHIGAN, 133 S.O. 1069 (2013). Mr. Akbar is

entitled to that judgment as a matter of law. The fact that the court "misconstrued" the

statutes necessary to charge and convict is the state's error. The Supreme Court has long

held that a verdict of acquittal cannot be reviewed without putting a defendant twice in

jeopardy, and thereby violating the U.S. Constitution.

33. The court's "misunderstanding" of the elements necessary to sustain a conviction

-^
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also caused it to erroneously deny the Rule 29 motion, and was no misunderstanding at

all. Mr. Akbar asserts that the court and prosecutor knew exactly what they were doing.

34. It is well settled in Ohio that a void indictment makes the judgment of conviction

equally void. A void indictment renders the judgment void for lack of jurisdiction of the

subject matter. State v. Cim^nrit 1953), 158 Ohio St., 490. "All crimes are statutory.

The elements necessary to constitute the crime must be gathered wholly from the statute

and the crime must be described within the terms of the statute. Moreover, no act is a

crime except an act done in violation of the express provisions of a statute or ordinance

legally enacted." Cimp, 158 Ohio St. at 492. (underline added) "A void indictment

[is] one which describes no offense that exists under the statutes of the state."

Henderson uCardwell (C.A.6, 1970)426 F.2d150, 152. The law is clear in Ohio that

"if a vital and material element identifying or characterizing an offense is omitted from

an indictment, the indictment is insufficient to charge an offense and cannot be remedied

by the court." Campritz, 158 Clhxo St. at 493. "It follows that the court may not supply

words essential to the description of an offense, without which no violation is charged."

,State vParker (1948), 150 Ohio St. 22, 26, 80 N.E.2d 490
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a copy of this Motion For Summary Judgment was sent to Nicholas
Iarocci, Ashtabula County Prosecutor, 25 W. Jefferson St,, Jefferson, Ohio 44047, on
this 7th day of July, 2014, by regular U.S. mail.
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1997 GRAND JURY
SEPTEMBER SESSION, NOVEMBER RECALL, SPECIAL SESSION
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THE ST.fl'I'E OF OHIO

vs.

ODRAYE G. JONES

INDICTMENT FOR:
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AGGRAVATED ROBBERY (TWO COUNTS) (F-1) (w/spec.)
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•. ^ ^...... ri^ .-^l='? r3^ ^,y'^ l+•^'

cA
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A TRUE BILL
. rD ['.y L! . ..

SUSAN E. GOLEN
GRAND JURY FOREMAN

TIIOli'IAS L. SARTINI
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY



INDIC . NT - TWO COUNTS

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS.

COUNTY OF ASHTABULA ) CASE N®.- DIRECT

STAT'E OF O t) VS. 01) YE O. JONES

Of the September Term, November Recall, Special Session, November 25, 1997:

T1iE JURORS OF THE ASHTABULA COUNTY GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio

on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

COUNT ONE

On or about the 18th day of October, 1997, in the City of Ashtabula, Ashtabula
County, Ohio, one ODRAYF, G. JONES did, in attempting or committing a theft
offense, as defmed in section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, or in fleeing
immediately after the attempt or.offense did have a deadly weapon, as defmed in
section 2923.11 of the Revised Code, on or about his person or under his control
and did display the weapon, brandish it, indicate that he possessed it, or used said
weapon.

Specification 1 of Count One: The Grand Jury further fmds and specifies that ODRAYE G.
JONES had a firearna on or about his person or under his control while committing this offense
and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearm, or used
it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code.

This act, to-wit: Aggravated Robbery, with a three (3) year firearm specification,
constitutes a Felony of the First degree, contrary to and in violation. of the Ohio Revised Code,
Title 29, §2911.01, and against the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

COUNT TWO

On or about the. 8th day of November, 1997, in the City of Ashtabula, Ashtabula
County, Ohio, one ODRAYE O. JONES did, in attempting or committing a theft
offense, as defined in section 2913.01 of the Revised Code, or in fleeing

Indictment Page 1



immediately after the attempt or offense did have a deadly weapon, as defined in
section 2923.11 of the Revised Code, on or about his person or under his control
and did display the weapon, brandish it, indicate that he possessed it, or used said
weapon.

SPecyfteatiom 1 of Count Two: The Grand Jury fizrther finds and specifies that ODRAYE G.
JONES had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing this offense
and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the firearin, or used
it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code.

This act, to-wit: Aggravated Robbery, with a three (3) year firearm `, ^specification,
constitutes a Felony of the First degree, contrary to and in violation of the Ohio Revised Code,
Title 29, §2911.01, and against the peace and ditlni±y of the State of Ohio.

RESPECTFULLY SUBIVIITTED,\

®Ii^S L. SARTIlVY, 0001937
PROSECUTING A`.TTO X
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IND1CTMENT - ONE COUNT

STATE OF OHIO )
) SS.

COUNTY OF ASHTABULA ) CASE NO.- DIRECT

STATE OF OHIO VS. ODRAYE O. JONES

Of the September Term, November Recall, Special Session, Novenlber 25, 1997:

THE JURORS OF THE ASHTABULA COUNTY GRAND JURY of the State of Ohio

on their oaths, in the name and by the authority of the State of Ohio, do find and present that:

COUNT ONE

On or about the 17th day of November, 1997 in the City of Ashtabula, Ashtabula
County, Ohio, one ODRAYE O. JONES did, purposely and with prior calculation
and design, cause the death of another, to wit: William D. Glover, Jr., a peace
officer, in violation of Section 2903.01 (A) of the Ohio Revised Code and against
the peace and dignity of the State of Ohio.

Specification 1 of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that the offense
was con-imitted for the purpose of escaping detection, apprehension, trial, or punishment of
another offense committed by the defendant, to wit; aggravated robbery, an aggravating
circumstance as specified in Section 2929.04 (A) (3) of the Ohio Revised Code,

Specification 2 of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that the victim
of the offense, William D. Glover, Jr., was a peace officer, as defined in Section 2935.01 of the
Ohio Revised Code whom the defendant had reasonable cause to know or knew to be such and
at the time of the offense the victim, William D. Glover Jr. , was engaged in his duties as a peace
officer, an aggravating circumstance as specified in Section 2929.04 (A) (6) of the Ohio Revised
Code.
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Specificatgon 3 of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and.specifies that ODRAYE
G. JONES had reasonable cause to know or knew William D. Glover, Jr., was a peace officer
as defined in Section 2935.01 of the Ohio Revised Code, and that it was Odraye G. Jones'
specific purpose to kill a peace officer at the time of the offense, an aggravating circumstance
as specified in Section 2929.04 (A) (6) of the Ohio Revised Code.

Specification 4 of Count One: The Grand Jury further finds and specifies that ODRAYE
G. JONES had a firearm on or about his person or under his control while committing this
offense and displayed the firearm, brandished the firearm, indicated that he possessed the fzrearm,
or used it to facilitate the offense in violation of Section 2941.145 of the Ohio Revised Code.

This offense constitutes the crime of Aggravated Murder with specifications, an offense
for which the Death Penalty may be imposed, with a Three Year Firearm Specification, in such
case made and provided and against the dignity of the State of Ohio.

RESPECTFULLY SUBM7TTED,

THOMAS L. SARTINI, 0001937
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
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^, ,... Plaintjkf,.. ) CASE No< 220^

-crs-- ) sT^t^ENT N^°R4r

E>DRAYE G. J(?NES 8 ) J

Defendant. )

This 3rd day of December, 1997, came.Prosecuting Attorney

Thomas L. Sartini and Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Ariana

Tarighati; and also came the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,
. - .'..°:.. . .

unci^r' warrant heretofore issued on an indictment chargirag y. ... V.,. . ..yi^$, ..

under each of Counts one and Two the offenses of Aggravated

Robbery, with specifications, in violation of R.C. 2g11®p1, the

same being felonies of the first degree.

Whereupon, the Court explained to the defendant the

nature of the charges and provided an explanation of his rights

pursuant to Criminal Rule 10.

The Court determined that the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

was an indigent person and appointed Marc B. Minor and Andrew J.

Love of the State Public Defender°s Office as counsel for the

defendant for arraignment purposes only. With said counsel

present in court, the defendant was thereupon arra.igned. The

Court further appointed David L. Doughten as trial counsel'of

record for the defendant in this case.

A copy of the indictment having been furnished the

,.;_..

.... ', , . .
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Case No. 97-CR-220' °°2® Dece)ttber 4r 1997
lbhiOxV. Jones^̂̂y,,[ n̂

u^ • . . , Kf x . . , .
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defendant more than one day prior hereto, and counsel having had
, :. .. {; ,;. : .

the,. opPortunity to examine it, the'.°def-i^ridant a.. .... . ^ ^x..y....;^

f-tae read$ng of the indictment.
•^ •^,Y^ Y: 'R^ ^Yl'! ' ...aSf !"•f r x ,: • .h •

.S^ ^^^^ ^^1 ^ The defendant then being inquired of
by the Court whether

he s guilty or not, .
p; ,ec• ... ^^^.; .* ., ° . _....,. .guilty of the offenses as charged for p^.ea

says to each count that he is not guilty.
'kd'a:'^.t .

•at%,±.y':'`` . .

The date for trialQ will be set by the Assignment

Commissioner of this Court within the time limits of R.C.

2945.71(C), and written notice thereof furnished to counsel.

qp9n,,lb'^'^j^,rzy of Cburt, the defendant indicated that
. ^'^ ' w • .. , • -:

h6 h`ig^ ^'^^^ in^a^"^ed. on. this case since November 18th,•,1997.
a ..:;,aS,d M . . V a.

.., a:.-.••y:'..'. .. ^. S. r.. . ,....e. . . ., .. .

Th: is ca-s:ei Is at•aito Judge Alfred W. Mackeyo

Bond as previously set i.n the sum of Fifty Thousand

Dollars ($50, 00o. C90) cash or surety is continued. The defendant

is remanded,to the custody of the Ashtabula County Sheriff's

Department in lieu of posting said bond.

Pursuar^!-- to Civil Rule 58(B), the Clerk of this Court is

ordered to serve copies of this Judgment Entry upon prosecuting

Attorney Thomas L. Sart.ini; defense counsel for the arraignment,

Marc B. Minor and Andrew J. Love of the State Public Defender 9 s

Office, 8 East Long Street, llth Floor, Columbus, Ohio 43215;

to trial counsel, David L. Doughten, 4403 St. Clair Avenue,

Cleveland, Ohio 44103-1125; Honorable Alfred W. Mackey; the

»^^.. .,.... ,._

:;i".%^; .`' . •
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°I'HE STATE Ok' OHxC1,

Pla.inti.ff®

-vs-

IN THE COURT OF COMMON PL EIKS
UEC 2 yl ^^ 'ff

ASHTABULA COUNTY, OHIO CAROt. P, V^.4D

Cl^F4MO^E "r:,:: ;:? CrJRt
etSHTA13Ui.A C"li'y, JN.

.. .__ . . . a. .. e ! LE^t ..,.._ ... , H .,,^...,,,^..._ ..._

ODRAYE O. JONES,

Defendant.

}
9
y
^
)
,
)
)
)

CASE NO. 97-CR-221

^DGMEUT .NTR

This 3rd day of December, 1997, came Prosecuting Attorney

Thczmas L. Sartini and Assistant Prosecuting Attorney Ariana

Tarighati; and also came the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

under warrant heretofore issued on an a.ndictinent charging

Aggravated Murder, with specifications of aggravating

circumstances and a specification of firearm use, in.violation of

R. C. 2903 .01(A).

Whereupon, the Court explained to the defendant the

nature of the charge and provided an explanation of his rights

pursuant to Crinina7. Rule 10.

The Court determined that the defendant, Odraye G. Jones,

was an indigent person and appointed Marc B. Minor and Andrew J.

Love of the State Public Defender ° s©ffice as counsel for the

defendant for arraignment purposes only. With said counsel

present in court, the defendant was thereupon arraigned. The

Court further appointed David L. Doughten as lead counsel and

Robert L. Tobik as co-counsel to serve as trial counsel of record

for th.e defendant in this case. Both of said counsel are

t 00 14 4
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Case Nva 97®CR°221 H-2- December 4, 1997
Ohio v. Jones

certified by the Ohio Supreme Court pursuant to Rule 20 of the
^,;:.»r.,.^;;. r .. ._W.. ...4. ........,___„ , .:.^......,,._..,....._... ,^::..^. ^... . ...._.,.,^..._^...;.,^......^..::_.v.... ,^...,.'^,..-......r..

Rules of Superintendencg for the Courts of Ohio.

A copy of the indictment having been furnished the
4°

def'endant mo.re than one day prior hereto, and counsel having had

the opportunity to examine it, the defendant thereupon waived

the reading of the indictment.

The defendant then being inquired of by the Court whether

he is guilty or not guilty of the offense as charged and the

specifications for plea says to the cha:rge and each specification
- ^. .,.'^. .

that he is not gu.i.lty.-•.^: .
. ., .

The date for trial ^ail^. be set by the .^ssignmen^.

Ooramissioner of this Court within. the t;i:me limits of R.C.

2945.71(C), and written notice thereof furnished to counsel.

Upon inquiry of the Court, the defendant indicated that

he has been incarcerated since November 17th, 1997.

This case is assigned to Judge Ronald W. Vettel. `

The defendant ° s request for bond is hereby denied for the

reason that the Court finds that this is a capital case and the

proof is evident or the presumption great. The defendant is

ordered to be held without bond.

Pursuant to Civil Rule 58 (B) , the Clerk of this Court is

ordered to serve copies of this Judgment Entry upon Prosecuting

Attorney Thomas L. Sartini; defense counsel for the arraignment,

Marc D. Minor and Andrew J. Love of the State Public Defender°s

O:ffice® 8 East Long Street, 21th Floor, Columbus® Ohio 43215;

:;^ . .. .. , ,. . .M r . . ^ 4



Case No. 97-CR-221
Ohio v 6 Jones^ yr
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ta trial counsel, David L. Doughten, 4403 St. Clair Avenue,

Cleve.lasadp Ohio 44103-1125, and Robert L. Tobik, 4403 St. Clair

AvenuepCleveland, Ohio 44 1®3 ; Honorable Ronald W. Vettel; the

Ashtabula County Sheriff 8 s Department; and the Assignment

ccammi.ssianer.

. &:'^.a^:..`^.. , eWPy'^^•':.. .

December 4, 1997
F2W7/ t xt

5

W VETTEL, dUDGE

x. r,^ a w^. , v.; a., .. ^ r>,•,.. ^:

70181
x^, .. .. Mn

December 4, 1997
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COBRT OF C ON P S
ASE.eACAULAC®UaaaY

25 WEST JEFFERSON 5T12EET
JEFFERSC6N® ®EI® 44047-1092 '

Judge Alfred W. Mackey
Judge_:Ga-ry--L. °Yost^._---
Judge Ronald W. Vettel

, ..^•. : `
r y

TO: SANDY CLAYPOOL
SHERIPF ° S DEPT.

DateDecembes 8, 1997

Case No. 97 CR 00220 STATE OF 0910

vs

QDMYE G JONES

will be on for JURY TRIAL on Tuesday, February 10, 1998, at 09 ® 00 AM
before Judge ALFRED W. MACiGEY.

By: David F. Silva
Assignment Comaais s a.oner
PH: 440-576-3686 or 576-3687

cc: FILE COPY
DAVID .L . DOUGHTEN
PROSECUTING ATTORNEY
GLEN OSBURN -
JOHN BERNARDO

I
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COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASHTABULA COUNTY

o - ° 25 WEST JEFFERSON STREET
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Judge Alfred W. Mackey Date: December 8, 1997
Judge' Oaty' L. xost-.:_.w_-_-_... ....»...... _ ... ,^.
Judge Ronald W. Vette3.

" •:^r •"^^- ^^^^`^ ,

TO: SANDY CLAXPOOL
SHERIFF'S DEPT ®

^ ' . . :;_.^`°^•^. .,,.,, ,.

Case No. 97 CR 00221 STATE OF OHIO

vs

ODRAYE G JONES

will b^ on for JURY TRIAL on Tuesday, February 03, 1998, at 09 0 00 AM
befcaP,̂e Judge RONALD W s VETTHL.
' W .. . . .

• . ... ,.^;: ^ • .

By: David F. Silva
As signnaent Comma.s sioYaer
PH: 440-576-3686 or 576-3687

cc: FILE COPY
DAVID L B DOUGHTEN
ROBERT L. TOBIK
PROSBCUTING ATTORNEY
GLEN OSBURN
JOHN BERNARDO

.^..
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FEB-25-2003 01:31 FROM: ASH. C0. CLEKK Ut° t;UUH 1q4a :)rb ^tily

° • ' 4

IN THE COURT OF CONIMON PLEAS

ASIIT'AI3UI.A CC9T.TNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaintiff, wt ^^6-
. .^C ^

vs. ,. ►

®DRAYE JOMES

Defen.dan.t.

This day, came the Ashtabula County Prosecuting Attomey, T'liC9MAS L. 5AR'I'xNI, by

and tllroctgh Ariana E. Tarighati, Chief Assistant Prosecutor, on bchalf of the State of Ohio, and

with leave of Court and for good cause shown, enters a nol1G prosequz, without prejud.zce, in the

above captioned casc for the reasozt that the defendant was convicted of ,A.ggravratcd Murder and

sentenccd to the death penalty in Case Number 97-CR-221. The prose.cutor's office bas contacted

the Ashtabula, City Police Departncnt and the victim in the above captioned matter and they

concut' in the resolution of this case in this manne.r. Gri`veiitha.t.;thc`defendarit hass'received a

,. :. ..,.:....•: ..,,....:; : . ..:,.. ., ° >.: .:... . ,.
teiice of death; tlxe a.^.terests of JustzCC ru0uld not be serrve

,
d bjr further p

:
rosccutlon b.cre1n:

Whcrefore, the State of Ohio respectfully requests this Honorable Court to dismiss the

above captioncd casc without prejudice.

Respcctfully submitted,

THONLA.S L.
PROSECY.T

^^.....

y>
xn

° Chzessiste

CASE NO. 97-C.R-220

7[JDGF ALFRED W. MACKEY

7

0001937
iRNTY

1.ati 0039372
Prosecutor

1386
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F'EB-25--2003 01:32 FRQM: ASH.CO.CL.ERK OF COUR 1 440 576 2819

CERM A't"E-Of. URYla

I hcrcby ccY•t'ify that a true copy of the foregoing Motion to Dismiss has bccn sent by

TGgULl7% U.S. Mail t},115 day of June, 1998, to David Doughten and Robert Tobik, attorncys

for Dcfcndant, at 4403 St. Clair Avcn.uc, Cicvcland, Ohio 44103.

istant Prosecutor

^^ ^
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^
' ^^ P^ EA^,N "TH.^ C®L1R'^ ^J conMON

AS^.T^^JY.^

JUH 9 33 220
^ CASE NO. 97_CR-

ST,A.TF OF CHIO, ^'v)i,r j JUDU^ALFREI3 W.N3AC^

G

vs. )

oDRAY-E 3ONES, . ,

Defendant. ^

ti
a lication. ^d for good cause shovvx^ the Couxt finds Plain.tif^s l^oa^, To

Upon pp

pisa.niss without prejudice is well taken.

IT Is s® ^^EREDa

8
a 7349 0 0 2^
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A "firearm" means any deadly weapon

ca.pable of expelling or propelling one or more -

projectiles by the action of an explosive or

combustible propellant. Firearm includes an

unloaded firearm and any firearm which is

inoperable but which can readily be rendered

ogerable.

"On or about his person or under his

control" means on or so near to his person as to

to be conveniently accessible and within his

immediate physical reach.

To facilitate the offense, means to make

easy or easier to carry out.

If your verdict is guilty of Aggravated

Murder, you will then determine beyond a

reasonable doubt under specification number one,

whether the defendant, Gdraye G. Jones,

committed the offense of Aggravated Murder for

the purpose of escaping apprehension, trial or

punishment for another.offense committed by the

defendant.

Under specification number 2, whether

the victim of the offense, William D. Glover,

Jr®,wAs a peace officer whom the defendant had

reasonable cause to know or knew to be a peace
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written instructions.

The verdict form is a seven-page

documente On the first page it starts out with

the caption. It says Verdict, Court of common

Pleas, Ashtabula County, Ohio, May Session,

1998. Then it has the caption of the case. It

says state of Ohio,,P1.aintiff v. Odraye G.

Jones, Defendant, Case No. 97-CR-221, Indictment

for Aggravated Murder.

The first paragraph reads as follows:

"We, the jury in this case, being duly impaneled

and sworn, find the defend.ant,.Odraye G.

Jones. q ®°0, and then you'll see a single asterisk

and a blank l.ine. If you look down below the

paragraph you'll see another single asterisk and

behind it the words "Insert in ink guilty or not

guilty." So on that blank line you will insert

the word eggui,lty" or the words "°not guilty" in

accordance with your findings. And it goes on,

"aa,of Aggravated Murder in the manner and form

as he stands charged in the indictment under

Section 2903.01(A) of the Ohio Revised Code."

Then down below that paragraph you're

going to see two additional paragraphs in

parentheses. The first paragraph reads "If you
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find the defendant guilty of Aggravated Murder

in the form above, you will consider and

complete the following verdict forms relating to

specifications 1, 2, 3 and 4.I1

The next paragraph in parenthesis says

"If you find the defendant not guilty of the

offense of Aggravated Murder, or if your unable

to reach a unanimous verdict of either guilty or

not guilty of Aggravated Murder, you will

consider and complete the following verdict form

on Page 6."" If that were the case, you would

then go to Page 6. Below that you'll see 12

signature lines.

On Page Number 2, is specification

number 1. It reads, "We, the jury in this case,

find the defendant, Odraye G. Jones..>"", and

there yotz'll see a double asterisk, two of them.

If you look down that paragraph, you'll see

another double asterisk and behind it the words

"Insert in ink did or did notA1 on that blank

line directly to the right the word. "did" or the

words "did not" in accordance with vour

f indings . And it goes on, @" ,.. com.mit the

offense of Aggravated Murder for the purpose of

escaping apprehension, trial, or punishment for
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another offense committed by the defendant.

Again you'll see 12 signature lines below that

speci.fication. The last line is always

reserved for the foreman or forelady.

On Page 3, it says specification number

2® °®We, the jury in this case, find that the

victim of the offense, William D. Glover, Jr<..

and behind that you're going to see three

asterisks or a triple asterisk. And if you look

down below that paragraph you'll see another

triple asterisk and the words "Insert in ink -was

or was not, ®n on that first blank line you're

going to write in "was" or "was not" in

accordance with your findings. And it goes on,

eH m m. a peace caf f icer, whom the defendant...1° , and

then you'll see a double asterisk and you look

below. You'll see another double asterisk with

the words "Insert in ink did or did not".

So on that second line you're going to

write in the words "did" or "did not" in

accordance with your findings. And it goes on,

11 a.. know or have reasonable cause to know to be

a peace officer, and at the time of the offense

the victim, William D. Glover, Jr...'e, and again

a triple asterisk with the words "Insert in ink
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STATEE 0--:' O::IO,

vs_

! N T,: , COURT 07 C0N1fON PLEAS
ASHTASULA C©G-N'I', OFi! 0

nlaint?zf,

ODRAYE G. JONES, :

Def.endan t . }

CAS;:^ NO. 9 7-CR- 2 21
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^ ^?^l ^N , t?^T y Q p TT^rQt^' -- - ^ • c,
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Thi.s opinion is rend:2red pur•suunt to Ohio Rpv?sed Code

§2929 _ 03 (F) .

The trial of 'thi s cause commenced on May 5, 1998, a Jury was

sworn on May 14, 1998, and the Jury returned a verdict on May 26,

1998, finding the Defendant guilty of Aggravated ',Xu.rder., ;n

violation of Ohio Revised Code §2903.01(A). The Defendant,

Odraye G. Jones, was convicted of purposely and with prior

calculation and design causing the death of another, to-wit:

Wi.llia.rn D. Glover, Jr. In addition, the Jury returned a verdict

of guilty of Specification No. 1 an aggravating circumstance as

specified in Ohi.o Revised Code §2929.04 ( A) (3) , of Specification

No. 2 an aggravating circumstance as specified in ®hio Revised

Code ;2929.04(A.) (6), and of Specifi-cation No. 3 an aggravating

circumstance as specif i ed i n Ohi o Revised Code §2929 . 04 (.k) (6) e

Thereafter, and pr i or to the commencement of the sentencing phase

of the tr? aZ, the Cour i merged SDeclilcati C7n NCJ. 2 and

Specifioation No. 3.

On JL1TT_Z 2, 1 998 , the Court cofiuile:;ced t:1e SZ;! te='•cing Dhase Or

the tri al and on June 4, 1998, the Jl:'_"v re^-l'_-=ed a verdi,-i.

OCL^Re111.̀ .̂ i nC?`E'_!-'
4-1
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Case No. 97-CR-221 -2-

On Ju.:-1e 8, 1998, tne Court conducted a sentencing hearing at

which time the Court fou.nd indece::der,tlv, af.ter weighing the

aggravating circu.msta.nces against the mitigating factors, that

the aggravati ng circumstances outweighed. the mitigating factors

beyond a reasonable doubt, and the Court theYeupon imposed the

sentence of Death.

The Court finds that the followirig aggravating circumstances

were proved beyond a reasonp'nle d®ubt , to-wit:

1. That the Defendant committed the o--ense of Aggravated

Murder for the purpose of escaoa..ng aoprehension, trial or

punishment for the comrrission of -another offerse committed by the

Defendant. The evidence established that on November 10, 1997,

a warrant for the arrest of the Defendant, Odraye G. Jones, was

issue{3: by the Ashtabula Municipal Court on a charge of Aggravated

Robbery. The Defendant was aware that he was wanted by the

poli.ce and had discussed this fact with Ji.mm_v Lee Ruth. The

Defendant told Ruth he knew he was facing a lot of tLime and if

the tx3l-ice tried to arrest him ne would shoot the nolice. The

evidence established that at the time Of°ice:: Glover exited his

poli ce cruiser and approached the Defendant who was standing on a

porch at 907 West 43 :1 Street, that the o^^fficez motioned to the

D-C.'-'°"ida'_'! •` a-nd stated +YoE..:, 5k-.:.ov+J why ! a,.f'il I a:il oY j V doing mv

j ob" _ 'I,_e De; e:-;dant j^.:,.peu over tne r e.d?in g hQd t^e Co^C

and began to .ie°_ no; ..i1 along t'.•_e side o` the --es :_dence . O^ a lcdr

1
^_1 n-ra^ nntr n== i,.17, ^^7i -^.^6-- De.=endant ?"''i.., aw.t-er chasi:1Q i":1lil
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to the rear o- the residence a_^.d ^", '̂ef '-:!d a gaoage area, was si1o^`,

four (4) t7 mes by the De=enda.nk who was observed to oroduce a

hand g-usi and ^::ire the fatal shots.

z. That the Defendant, at the time he committed the offense

o.^ Aggravated Murder, k..new or had reasonable cause to know that

the victim, William D. Glover, Jr., was a peace of-ficer who, at

the time, was engaged in his duties as, a peace ofif-fi cer. The

evidence in this case establ .i.shes that O^ri cer Glover, on

Novernbe r 17, 1 9 9 7, at the t? me he anproached the Defl"endan t,

e.c.ited a marked police cruiser and was in full uniform. ?fie

Defendant had observed Orficer Glover drive by in a police car

and had been told by Jimmy Lee Ruth that the police car had

turned arou_nd and was returninq to them. OL =icer Glover

approached the Defendant, moki oned to him to come off of a porch

at 907 West 43`0 Street, Ashtabula, Ohio, a.nd stated yYou know whv

I am here, .i am only doi.ng my jobp. At that time, the Defendant

jumped the hand rail on the porch and fled along the side of the

house in a northerly direction. The evid:ence established. khat

O^^ice= Glover pursued the De.=endank around the side o-F the house

ar_d i_nto a-Held located at the rear oy a garage. At that ,no?nk,

the Deiendr...^^t was o.[]sert7eCj. ^"ilv witness, Theresa Taylor, to l7u'lj a

na-"ld ...`oPl h? s coaL poc<<.ei., to exzend his right aral[ and ko

.=e k:ie c.i,. the -oC3L '_Ce C:1: e= . e'11.e ev :.G'e?':ce esCab7 4s-{'1

^na^ -I'le oZ_!cer ^ell wo groc^^̂ - af: t= t ne .rs^ `wo s^OtS, a `- two

A-J 7
^._./ 1
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whlch t^.^me the De=endant walked back to the oi ° i ce; , a.:zd from a

di stance oi, t:a'o to twelve i.nC:les, Llred two more shots, one

striking the officer below the eye and the second shot striking

him in t.t-ie top of the head. Scientific evidence established that

gun powder residue and stippling found on the deceased

esta.blished the close proximLty of the 'Eatal shots. The victim

was, in fact, a full time patrol.man erriplo_ved by the Ashtabula

City Police Department in Ashtabula County, Ohio. From tape

recordings made o.-L' the bolice radio syste:-ki, it was established

t h a t OCer Glover, at t:ne time, was attemptzng t0 arrest the

De^.endant on the warrant for Aggravated Robberv previouslv issued

by. the Ashtabula Mu.nicinal Court .

The Court has considered and weighed the mitigating factors

which were nresented bv the Deyendant. Those mitigating factors

are as follows:

1. The nature and c9rcumstances of the o,.tense has been

considered by the Court to de`ermine whether thev are m-itigating

in riature. From the evidence, it has been established that the

Defendant ^.led rrom the victim in order to avoid apnrehension, on

an Aggravated Robbery warrant previousl_v i ssued bv the Ashtabula,

ytu_n i-cical Court . During the pursuit, the evid.ence establ-shed

that the De-fe_^_da^.v be';'_C a res;.Ge:'_t._al home a.':d into an ope:?

_.^.veld at t.'?e rear o' a gcJ-.='V.C]'e. The De^`e.^.t.",.a_^.t pL'_! ? eC, a h-i..`ad gL.n.

_rom his COaL JOC.^Cew ^i:C si:oL ^ile O'_Ca^ 5L`Ste`'g h2 1 in-- tile

shoulder and aren areaS. 'r'The_"_ t!4^--3)8-f--_ce.4 fel l to grol.?.T:Q, Che
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Dere::Can t walked back to him and t:Jo more shots s^tr1.'{1.:1g

ti?e v1cL1Rl below the eve and into ^he top o f hedd_ The

eV"i dence clea--l.y i nd:..'cdtes that the two iatal shots were fired at

a range or: two to twelve inches after the o.fficer had been struck

in the shoulder and arm. The Defendant was arrested minutes

after the shooting as he fled in a norther.Lv direction two and

onelhalf blocks from the scene. Defer^dant was observed to dror, a

hand gu.n which was later proved to be the murder weatDon. It was

also established that he had g^Lq powder residue on his har_ds.

The evi dence in this case estaiDlishes that the '{i ll i ng was Ln

execution style slaving and that there is absol utel y nothing in

mz.tigation in the natu,-e and circum stances oi. the offense_

2. The h.istorv, character and background of the Defendant

has been ccnsidered and weighed by the Court. The evi-dence

presented establ.ishes that the Defendant, odrave G. Jones, was

born on September 21, 1 975 0 :iis mother, Dar? ene Jones, was

.fifteen years old at the time. During the Defendant's infazxcy,

his mother avoided parental responsibility as establ.ished by

evidence that she d? d not desire to feed him after h.is birth 7 r.

the hosoital, and did not care to hold or e.mbrace the child. The

De;enda-nt's mother was in ar_d out of hi.s 1^.=e, the Defendd..nt

li-vi1;C^ with h1S ;os`ee gra.^,C.:^tcti ew 'for Je__^ds of time and then

'"_ ,with i'..as filotnea - De.`e !"ld-̂'c..`^,.C's aC"y'e o= t^....Z `_ee h's aTiot`.: ° --

C^ ^d O^ an aL'c d ' e1:^ dr?"_C.^ O^ie-C,Cse . j:^_^ ^^e Cei?v;C°ed

z7rev'_cusiv of cr' m_n?1 0f: e7-A--30 dnu C?aC beea _nca-rceeat ed dur-^aq*k,..)
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Tha Defe::dant had r.o knowledge as to th.e

identicy of hi s iatber until his mother's death at his age or:

thY rteen. No male nlaued a role in the raisi,rzg or deve7 opment off

the De-fendant. There were no male role models in h.is life.

The etridence .znciicates that the Defenda_nt's family was

dysfunctwonal and that he was raised in a culture of vi.o.lence_

Numerous friends and relatives o^ the'De"endant either died or

were killed in viol ent ma,nners or were other-wise i n,carcerated.

Records s.ndicated that when the Deiendant was a_vouth on some

occasions he walked hi rnsel-f to the hospital ior medi.cal. treatmeat

being wi.thout axz. adult to supe:-vise or look after hi,m,. Evi dence'

was received that the befendant was provided a home with his

foster grandmother, Theresa Lvons, who attemnted to put a roof

over h.is head and nrovici.e him with the necessities in life.

Nowever, , Ms. Lyons was gainfully employed and often, workea second

shif t leaving the De.^endant basically unsuDervisea or, during his

tender years, in the care of other teenage foster chiel.d.ren. The

De=endant efcaerienced difficulty in school af ter the death of his

mother, was oLten absent for periods of thirty to rorty days per

school year, and was eventually e:cne?led -"':rom school for setting

a=^ re .in a waste basket. The Defendant had contacts with the

j[I:Tei'?-4' e]L'stice system and C:ad ex-ped?Tslent°ti-d ac3.r:!..jLa."la

during hi s schoo.l vea.= s. During 10,}°4i , tt.i? eDef?e1daD t was injured

;vs ^: r 1?ck in t;xe d b v a:- .ai'.ii er a-i:G :-i' -̂,s P.os^^^ ,̂^^ -a.: te.-

`L7e' ^g ^ ^.. ^ . -l' ght°:: zo i'fetro GAa^#^a l i.os+,.^...tal _;! C_'-=velai,d, Ohio.
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{

Defe_^.dc,-.;! t was hospi ta i i Zr'd foI." three days and according to

test' ailOIly, he susta'_..rled a fractured skull wP,.,.1.ch did not itZDact

the brain or cause any brain injury_ The Deffendant never

returned for foll.ow up treatment after being released from the

hosp.ital. However, thi s ir.cident did adversely af.tect h i m irz,

that he beca.me isolated and distrustful of peorale he had

previ.ously considered to be friends. The Defendant gravi tated

toward gang involvement in order to provide bonds and

inte*_-actions with other people which were so lacking in his

family life. The Court fin.ds that the history, character and

background of the Defendant ind?cate that the Defendant was

deprived morally and socially and raised in a culture of

viol.ence. Due to his upbringing, the Defendant never had the

moral and ethical training and teaching that one would expect to

receive from nurturing parents. The Cou-rt finds this mitigating

factor is ent.itled to some weight.

3. The Court has considered the youth oz the Defendant who

was born on Sentember 21, 1976, and who was o= the age of twenty-

one years at the time he cammi`ted the Aggravated Murder.

wowever, the Court also find:s that the Defendant had a relativzlv

h:.gh rQ :-iavir_g been exami ned bv Dr. Siser_berg and Dr :^inny. The

e-=E..'_'°t w? tnesses ol.atied his IQ 1i1 the -ra.^.ge oi 112. The Court

.:=±.:?c.s `.^.,a` Vol.itil o-- the De=e...^:lda'`Lt ls e:;t'_tl?C ^.o some tiodest

we'g:3i...

A-41
••^'^
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4. The Court has considared the other m.itigating ;actors

submi tted bY the Der:endant and finds that the Defendant suffers

from a-n antisocial personalitv disorder. Dr.'Gisenberg testified

that the evidence was over.ahe? ming that he had this di.sorder, the

features and symptoms of which are a need for .isrulectiate

gratification, the failure to consider the long range

consequences of speci.tic actions, a la'ck of empathy, an

adolescent level of relationshins which are immature and

i moulsive and a man.ipu7 ative nature with ind^ fference to the

consequences of his activities. Evidence was also.received ^hat

the Defendant suffers 'Lrom an at.tach.rment disorder whi.ch nrevents'

him from form-i.ng bonds or attachments with other people based on

a deeo seeded fear of separation which may later occur_ This

caused the Def endant to be a loner and -to be suspic.ious of other

persons which caused him to avoid any lasti.ng relati.onships with

others. The Defendant was also diagn.osed as having a paranoid

feature to the anti-social personal-ty disorder which caused hiin

to be susp-cio°.̂ ^s of t:^.e mctives cz other persons. The loss by

death of hi.s mother, a minor child and other friends and

relatives all contrCauted to the creation of the attachment

disorder and the paraaoi.d f':eature. Dr. Kinny also testifi ed that

he diagnosed an attention Ce.-ic' t a:.nd a residual s-need o^

processi i:C.g C'.e' iciei:cV . i i1 i..':e De 'and.°.-'._rlt i-T7 ti!c3.t he could 6'_oC

::ao'_c.lv" crocess new =n_o^^'c,C-Lcn w^ic.^. caused hLm to y^.e 1=r? "ahl e ,

_n d, when com_- i::ec w'i4h h.:.s A_4_--^-n o^.a, to tr? gger aggressi ve
C^c
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outbursts when con f-ronted with cha.ngwr.q si tuations_ Dr_ Kinnv

attri.buted this feature to the trauma surfered by the Def.erndant

in the attack whe^°ei n a ha.,nmer was' used to stri.'ce him in the

head_ However, this testimony was.somewhat rebutted by

the testimony of Dr. Robert White-who testified on rebuttal that

the head injurv sui.fered by the Defenda.nt in 1994 was minor ir_

nature and did not involve injury to the brain itself. Dr. White

testified that he doubte:d that any significant brain wnju_r°v was

suffered bv the De;endant, and that he suffered no adverse a=JEect

upon hi.s emotional or cogniti-ve functions as a result of the

hanuner infi.i cted injury.

The Court has also considered the ev?dence from both Dr.

-isenberg and Dr. Kinny that the Defendant, on Nove.mber 17, 1997,

was able to differentiate between right and wrong conduct and

that he understood the criminalitv of his conduct. The ex-oert

witnesses both agreed that the Defandant was able to make choices

and that the decision to kill Officer Glover was made freely in

s-oite of his ant.isocial personality disorder with paranoid

feature ar_d his attachment disorder. The evidence cl.earl_v

established that these disorders did not effect the Defendant°s

}c:.-^owledge of. `he cri ^ninal ity of his co^:duct aand cLd :ot prevenL

h.7._it _=om co:'1._o_i^l1ng hi s conduct to t he requirements oi l aFT_ The

Cou_ ._ coi:c._.L:.Cus i,.n_s eti _4--c° r along :v i th the evidence thaL̀".

was ^.a'..;1rV sos' C'_szicr.+:ed c..:':C :iore mnLel 7'^.'J.e°lt i.ila..''_

e_CJer-_ witnesses :^.aC.'' __...'..`Aa41..4' been led to Jel'..eve 0 6.̀end to
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7 essen the weight to be accorded these other til? tigatJ`n g iacto'"s.

The Cour t, therefore, i? nds that the oLher m:,t? gatwng factors

should be. accorded little weight.

Upon weighi.ng the aggravating circumstances, the Court

finds, from the evidence, that the Defer.dant could have escaped

arrest or apprehension once the officer was shot in the shoulder

and the arrc<. Sn addition, the Defenda:nt testified that he could

have outrun the pol.ice officer without the necessi.ty of using

deadly force. The Court finds that the act of ki?ling a po7ice

of.ricer who, in the pursuit of his duties is attempting to

anprehend a nerson accused of a fel.ony crime, strikes at the very

heart of the justice system_ The cr:_rn:ina1 j ustice system is

designed to protect both the rights of the accused and the rights

of the victi.ms. However, one who commits a purposeful killing

with pri or calculation and desi gn in order to avoi d aporehension,

ouni.shment or trzal, seeks to defeat the entyre system of

criminal justice and strikes a fatal blow at its heart. The

Cou.:t has also considered the IfEact that the victL-n was k.nown by

the Defendant to be a duly authorized and empl oved ool ice ofyi cer

w.iith the City of "_%shtabula, who at t:-ie time was engaged in hi-s

a ' .` i c? al duties _ The Cour t K i::ds that th.` aggr avating

c? rc`.1litsta- c'es are e==t=..t? eG.̂ ' `o great or st"'starr t?_al weiC`̂ ht.

Uyon cons i C e _rat i o:_̂ oP° "e=eva Zt eviCenCe da' seG aL trj.aj,^^.-a- -

`t^° e i avan .- . c^S .LiTIOc..^y, t.'^i.-''ew evidence, a..̂ "!C "_je ^.-.y' i va^.s of
_x_... _ ^

coun sel , t is the j udg-,,,en _ oA_ "4- e Cou_ t t ha` t: e a.qg;avatJL ng
- ^ ^
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C.'^rCUC15ta.rlCe Out Jei Cj! ti e mi t;Cjat? ng :aCto;S be^/Ond a reasona:Jie

doubt _ This deter-miinati on is made bv the Court separatelv and

distinctly from that made :o_v the Jury. Accordingly, the Court

sentenced the Defendant, Odra_ve G. Jones, to death and this

pronousicement was made on Juna 8, 1998.

Pursuant to Civi 1 Rule 88 (B) , the Clerk o.f this Court i s

directed to serve notice of this judgment. and its date of entry

upon the journal upon the ioli owing : Thoraas L_ Sa.r-tiszi,

Pr-ose=ting Attorney; David L. Doughterz, Esq_ & Robert L. Tobik,

Esq-, 4403 St. Clair Avenue, Clevel a.nd., Ohio 441 1 3; Clerk of• the

Supreme Court of Ohio, State O-f-fice Tower, 30 East Broad Street,'

Columbus, Ohio 43266-0419; Joseph E. Wilhelm, Esq., The State

Publi c Defenders Office, 8 East Long Street, Colum:nus, Ohio

43266-0587; Robert A_ Dixon, Esq., 1280 West Third-Street, Firs't

Floor, Cleveland, Ohio 44113-0000; and, the Assignment

.Cornmissioner.

i also certify that a copy of the foregoing opinion was duly

mai.led by ordinary U.S. Mail to the Clerk of Courts of the

Sunre-me Court of Ohio on this d dav of June, 1998, bv the

L:.;_ders ig^^_ed Judge.

.7 U._^

1998 A-45
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THE STATE OF OHIO,

P1.ainti.ff,

-vs_

ODRAYE O. JONES,

Defendanto

Court of Common Pleas
Ashtabula County, Ohio
May Session, 1998

^.,

Y E a D I cI

• 1 ^
} CASE NO. 97-CR-221 v o ^

a

INDI CT1,1ENT FQR : Ln
} Aggravated. Murder -i2

We, the Jury in this case, being duly empaneled and 0-1n, `w

find the .befendant, ODRAYE G. JONES c*)___^c e!r%^/

of Aggravated Murder, in the manner and form as he stands charged

ia the Indictment, under §2903.01 (A) of the Ohio Revised Code.

(*} INSERT IN =a "POT.TILTY" or °`NOT GUILTY"

(If you find the Defendant guilty of Aggravated Murder
in the above form, you will consider and complete the
following verdict forms relating to Specifications
1,2,3 and 4.)

(if you find the Defendant not guilty of the offense of
Aggravated Murder, or if you are. unable to reach a
unanimous verdict of either guilty or not guilty of
Aggravated Murder, you will consider and complete the
following verdict form on page 6.)

^
° '

' ^G••L..
"°--L.. `-i. ' s/ ..°L.L'••°^^'!^ . Qet.cTr `°"

L J

^ •lA^ '"'^i.\ L

^^ ^

i i ^,i =-.^^' .•.e

eman or Forelady
• `^t,^ E;.I ;(;G

0005^

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume xl pg
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^
VERDICT FORM ^
STATE V. JONES"; CASE NO. 97-CR-221

•^\^ ^

S^'.ECIFICATION NUMBER 1 •
' ^

We, the Jury in this case, find the Defendant, ODRAYE G^,.`

JONES, commit the offense of Aggravated Murder

f ar the purpose of escap}ng apprehension, trial or punishment for

another offense cammit-ted by the Defendant.

(**) . INSERT IN INK: "DID" or °1DID NO'7.'"

`
^'"

^^-- ^^^-^

_1^^1i^,^^:CLf ^ ,•^^^7^r"

i

^ 'T-__._.^z.^,' ^- I ^^Q s.., r;^ ^.--•

348,
Odraye Jones Apx. Volume II pg
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,..::
VERDICT FORM
"STATE V. JoNES", CASE No. 97-CR-221

SPECIFICATION NU1^MER 2:

We, the Jury in this case, find that the victim of the

offense, William D. Glover, Jr.,(***). a peace

officer, whom the Defendant (**9 {^ ^^.^ know or have

reasonable cause to know to be a peace officer, and at the time

of the offense, the victim, William D. Glover, Jr.

engaged in his duti es as a peace o£ficer.

INSERT IN INK ; "WA..^^" ox` "WAS NOT"

(**) INSERT IN INK a°"DID" or "DID NOT"

l ,

if

_3-

^-^^'-^-^--

cP

+C ^,^ " .e

! 34B. 010-68

Odraye Jones Apx.'Vol.ume II pq
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VERDICT FORM
"STATE V. JONES"; CASE NO. 97-CR-221

SPECIFICATION NtTMSEk 3:

G. JONES, (*^) t J^^^ know or have reasonable cause to

^ •.

t^

`"

We, the Jury in this case, find that the Defendant, ODRAYE

know that William D.

4.^Aj

Glover, Jr. was a peace officer and that it

the Defendant' sspeca>fa.c purpose to kill a

peace officer at the time of the offense.

( ** ) INSERT IN INK:

(***) INSERT IN INK:

"DID" dr "D2D NOT"

"WAS" or "G3AS NOT"

..« G^en^:rGG^wr''M•^` ,r2`^.ac.^2^Y^6 ' ^

/. ;/

^. `

11

-q_

.._.^^°."^,^."'^' ^ 7 L.^• ^r

31) 4 B ( }10"69

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume IT pg

•^Y .^<..r rp -^,i ^ '!'i'^^'-^e'-'
, j"""' ------.-•----_._._



VERDZC'T FOR,M
"STA'T':E. Vd JONES"; CASE NO. 97-CR,-221

4

j;,.. .

r,S

't'"-r•'.:.o .;a. i.r
SPECIFICATION NI,7MBER. 4: E'- ` ._ t eSs

=s-"'
We, the Jury in this case, fizzd that the Defendant, OD^;=^E ^

G. JONES, at the time he oe^mmittod the offense (**} _ ^ l 0 ^^

have a firearm on or about his person or under his control and

(** }^^ 1^^ use the firearm to facilitate the offense.

^ * * ) TNSER'T" IN INXo "I7ID'" or "I?Ib NOT"

r-,

348 tfl 0"37 0

00060

Odraye Jones Apx.Vo1-ume II pg



0006

VERDICT FORM
"STATE V. JONES"; CASE NO. 97-CR-221

(If you find the Defendant guilty of the lesser offense
of Murder, you will consider and compl,et;e the following
verdict form relating to Specification Number 4.)

We, the Jury in this'case, being duly empaneled and sworn,

find whe Defendant, ODRAY'E G. JONES, (*} of

the lesser included offense of Murder under §2903 e 02 (A) of the

Ohio Revised Code.

( * } INSERT IN INK4 "GUILTY" or "NOT GUILTY"

s

Foreman or Forelady

C) t-
0

G r':•. ^;• ^

-6- 348

Odraye Jones Apx. Volume Ix pg
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IN THE COURT OF COMMON PLEAS
ASHTA.BULA COUNTY, OHIO

STATE OF OHIO,

Plaint.a.ff, }

-Vs-

OIJRAYE G. JONES, }

Defendan.t< }

.i,'.$.

v ,~• ,'•-; ^CASE NO> 97-CR-221

r ,^ ...

r q,
(Death)

We, the Jury, being du1y, impa.neled and sworn, do find beyond

a reasonable doubt that the aggravating circumstances which the

.Defendant, ODRAYE G. L7ONES, was found guilty of committing

outweigh the m-it,iga,t,ing factors in this case and, a sentence of

death is imposed herein.

^-j1,/^ r •^ ,

2.

3

^-^--
t7 )

4. .r ._^

5 Lt -^` (^/f /7 i^CG•'c /t ^ _

6. -J

7.

9
10. ^.-
1
^ ^^!• ^J
^^^ ^^' t^, ^^ 312

DATE:

• ;.... ;'-9 b`^
4 l \

Clriratrp ,7nnac ^r>x Vn1 iimA T1° rnfS



VERDICT FORM

"STATE V a JONES$ ° CASE NO. 97=CFt-22 ^

SPECIFICATION NLTMBER 4:

We, the Jury in this, case, find that the Defendant, ODRAYE

G n JONES, at the time he committed the offense (** )

have a f irearm on or about his person or under his control and

use the firearm to facilitate the offense.

f * * ^ INSF-RT IN 1NK m "DTD" or "DID NOT"

Date: Z?/^r^ 1998

r

Foreman or Forelady

,

--7` ^ 348 01..372

Odrave Jones Anx. Vol.uma TT nry
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